

To be Argued by:
ANDREW W. DEAN
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2019-00198
New York County Clerk's Index No. 155016/15

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**



CURBY TOUSSAINT,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY,

Defendant-Appellant,

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION NORTHEAST, INC., SKANSKA USA CIVIL
NORTHEAST, INC., SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC.
and SKANSKA KOCH, INC.,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

SEGAL McCAMBRIDGE SINGER
& MAHONEY, LTD.
850 Third Avenue, Suite 1100
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 651-7500
Fax: (212) 651-7499

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	
A. The October 24, 2014 accident caused by unforeseeable horseplay	6
B. The Port Authority’s freedom from negligence, and the unforeseeable nature of the incident.....	7
C. The Supreme Court, New York County’s Order and Decision.....	11
D. The Appellate Division, First Department’s decision that ignored precedent and awarded relief to Plaintiff despite the fact he never requested this relief.....	12
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. This Court should reverse the Appellate Division, First Department’s Decision and Order Granting Plaintiff Summary Judgment as to Liability Under Labor Law § 241(6) Predicated on Industrial Code § 23-9.9(a) Because This Provision is Insufficiently Specific to Support a § 241(6) Claim	16
II. In the Alternative, No Statutory Violation Proximately Caused this Unforeseeable Incident for Which the Port Authority Should Be Vicariously Liable Under Labor Law § 241(6).....	23
III. Even if it is Found that Industrial Code § 23-9.9(a) Was Violated, Such Violation Would Only be Some Evidence of Negligence.....	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 285 (1st Dept 1995)	28, 32
<i>Allen v. Cloutier Constr. Corp.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 290 (1978)	34
<i>Batista v Manhattanville Coll.</i> , 138 A.D.3d 572 (1st Dept 2016), <i>mod on other grounds</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 1093 (2016)	19, 20
<i>Belcastro v. Hewlett-Woodmere Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 286 A.D.2d 744 (2d Dept 2001)	35
<i>Berg v Albany Ladder Co., Inc.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 1282 (3d Dept 2007), <i>affd</i> 10 N.Y.3d 902 (2008)	21
<i>Blake v. Neighborhood Housing Srvcs. of New York City, Inc.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 280 (2003)	26
<i>Bland v. Manocherian</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 452 (1985)	34
<i>Bruno v. Mall 1-Bay Plaza, LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6350 (Sup. Ct., New York County, Nov. 26, 2019)	21
<i>Christey v. Geylon</i> , 88 A.D.2d 769 (4th Dep't 1982)	27, 36, 37
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980)	25
<i>Egan v. Monadnock Constr., Inc.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 692 (1st Dept 2007), <i>lv denied</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 706 (2008)	17

<i>Gordon v. Eastern Railway Supply, Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 555 (1993).....	24, 25, 32
<i>Greene v. Sibley, Lindsay & Curr Co.</i> , 257 N.Y. 190 (1931).....	23, 25
<i>Hajderlli v. Wiljohn 59 LLC</i> , 71 A.D.3d 416 (1st Dept 2010)	33
<i>Judith M. v. Sisters of Charity Hosp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 932 (1999).....	28
<i>Long v. Forest-Fehlhaber</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 154 (1982).....	35
<i>Medina v 42nd & 10th Assoc., LLC</i> , 129 A.D.3d 610 (1st Dept 2015)	19
<i>Misicki v. Caradonna</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 511 (2009).....	16
<i>N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 247 (2002).....	28
<i>Narrow v. Crane-Hogan Structural Sys.</i> , 202 A.D.2d 841 (3d Dept 1994).....	17
<i>Nicollette T. v. Hosp. for Joint Diseases/Orthopaedic Institute</i> , 198 A.D.2d 54 (1st Dept 1993)	29
<i>Ortega v. Everest Realty LLC</i> , 84 A.D.3d 542 [1st Dept 2001]	16
<i>Riviello v. Waldron</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 297 (1979).....	27
<i>Rizzuto v. L.A. Wenger Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 343 (1998).....	24, 34, 35
<i>Robles v. Taconic Mgt. Co., LLC</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1089 (2d Dept 2019).....	21

<i>Ross v. Curtis-Palmer Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 494 (1993).....	16
<i>Sanatass v. Consolidated Investing Co., Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 333 (2008).....	26
<i>Sawicki v AGA 15th St., LLC</i> , 143 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dept 2016).....	19
<i>Schilt v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 189 (1st Dept 2003).....	28, 32
<i>Scott v. Westmore Fuel Co., Inc.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 520 (1st Dept 2012).....	2, 12, 13, 17, 22
<i>Seaman v. Bellmore Fire Dist.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 515 (2d Dept 2009).....	35, 37
<i>Stairs v State St. Assoc.</i> , 206 A.D.2d 817 (3d Dept 1994).....	17
<i>Vega v. Restani Constr. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 499 (2012).....	36
<i>Ventricelli v. Kinney System Rent A Car, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 950 (1978).....	26
<i>Wade v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dept 2013).....	20
<i>Wilke v. Communications Const. Group, Inc.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 473 (2d Dept 2000).....	21
<i>Zimmer v. Chemung County Performing Arts, Inc.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 513 (1985).....	24

Statutes

Labor Law § 200.....	11
Labor Law § 240.....	24

Labor Law § 240(1)	19, 20
Labor Law § 241(6)	<i>passim</i>
McKinney’s Statutes § 97	22

Rules

CPLR § 3212.....	11
CPLR § 5602(b)(1)	4
CPLR § 5713.....	4

Regulations

12 NYCRR § 23-5.1(e)	19
12 NYCRR § 23-5.1(g).....	19
12 NYCRR § 23-5.1(h).....	19
12 NYCRR § 23-5.8(c)(1)	19
12 NYCRR § 23-7.1.....	20
12 NYCRR § 23-9.2(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
12 NYCRR § 23-9.5(c)	19
12 NYCRR § 23-9.6(c)	21
12 NYCRR § 23-9.9(a)	<i>passim</i>

Other

“ <i>Considering Foreseeability in Shaping Liability Under Labor Law</i> ” Shoot, Brian J., N.Y.L.J., October 16, 2012.....	24
